# OP \$65.00.00 90282035

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Assignment ID: TMI60551

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL		
SEQUENCE:	2		

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Old WBT-SE, Inc.	FORMERLY Waybridge Technologies Inc.	03/23/2023	Corporation: NEW YORK

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Company Name:	MineHub Technologies Inc.		
Street Address: 717 - 1030 West Georgia Street			
City:	Vancouver,		
State/Country: CANADA			
Postal Code:	V6E2Y3		
Entity Type:	Corporation: CANADA		

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type Number		Word Mark	
Serial Number:	90282035	WAYBRIDGE	
Serial Number:	90716170	VIA WAYBRIDGE	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 9782630400

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 978-263-0400

Email: info@clocktowerlaw.com

**Correspondent Name:** Erik J. Heels

Address Line 1: Clocktower Law LLC

Address Line 2: PO Box 2920

Address Line 4: Acton, MASSACHUSETTS 01720-6920

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2020-2479
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Erik Heels
SIGNATURE:	Erik Heels
DATE SIGNED:	02/29/2024

**Total Attachments: 5** 

source=2023-03-23-trademark-assignment-Waybridge-to-Minehub-SIGNED#page1.tif

source=2023-03-23-trademark-assignment-Waybridge-to-Minehub-SIGNED#page2.tif source=2023-03-23-trademark-assignment-Waybridge-to-Minehub-SIGNED#page3.tif source=2023-03-23-trademark-assignment-Waybridge-to-Minehub-SIGNED#page4.tif source=2023-03-23-trademark-assignment-Waybridge-to-Minehub-SIGNED#page5.tif

**Assignment of Trademark(s)** 

Page 1

Assignor:

#### Old WBT-SE, Inc.

(a DELEWARE corporation) 150 W. 22nd Street New York NY 10011 UNITED STATES Assignee:

### MineHub Technologies Inc.

(a CANADA corporation)
717 - 1030 West Georgia Street
Vancouver, BC
CANADA V6E2Y3

WHEREAS Assignor, on this date, changed its name from **Waybridge Technologies Inc.** (Delaware Department of State, Division of Corporations, File Number 7495166) to **Old WBT-SE, Inc.** (Delaware Department of State, Division of Corporations, File Number 7495166) as evidenced by the name change document set forth on attached **Schedule A**;

WHEREAS Assignor has used the trademark(s) ("the Mark(s)"), filed and/or registered in the United States Patent and Trademark Office and/or other jurisdictions as set forth on attached **Schedule B**; and WHEREAS Assignee is desirous of acquiring any and all rights that Assignor may have in and to the Mark(s) and the registration therefor, together with the goodwill of the business in connection with which the Mark(s) are used and which is symbolized by the Mark(s), along with the right to recover for damages and profits for past infringements thereof;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby assign unto Assignee all right, title, and interest in and to the Mark(s) and the registration(s) therefor for the United States and throughout the world together with the goodwill of the business in connection with which the Mark(s) are used and which are symbolized by the Mark(s), along with the right to recover for damages and profits for past infringements thereof. Assignor agrees to execute and deliver at the request of Assignee, all papers, instruments, and assignments, and to perform any other reasonable acts Assignee may require in order to vest all of Assignor's rights, title, and interest in and to the Mark(s) in Assignee and/or to provide evidence to support any of the foregoing in the event such evidence is deemed necessary by Assignee, to the extent such evidence is in the possession or control of Assignor.

Signati	ure:	
By Ass	signor	
Old W	BT-SE, Inc. (FKA Waybridge	e Technologies Inc.)
	Scott Evans	
Name:		_
	CEO	
Title: _		
	2023-03-23	
Date: _		

-DocuSigned by

Assignment of Trademark(s)

Page 2

Schedule A



Page 1

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF

DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT

COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT OF "WAYBRIDGE TECHNOLOGIES

INC.", CHANGING ITS NAME FROM "WAYBRIDGE TECHNOLOGIES INC." TO

"OLD WBT-SE, INC.", FILED IN THIS OFFICE ON THE TWENTY-FOURTH

DAY OF MARCH, A.D. 2023, AT 11:29 O'CLOCK A.M.



7495166 8100 SR# 20231132628

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

Jeffrey W. Bulliock, Secretary of State

Authentication: 203002860

Date: 03-24-23

# **STATE OF DELAWARE** CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT OF CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION

The corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the General

The corporation organized and	ombining under and of three or the contrar
Corporation Law of the State of I	Delaware does hereby certify:
<b>FIRST</b> : That at a meeting of the Waybridge Technologies Inc.	Board of Directors of
Certificate of Incorporation of be advisable and calling a meet	setting forth a proposed amendment of the said corporation, declaring said amendment to ting of the stockholders of said corporation for dution setting forth the proposed amendment is
RESOLVED, that the Certificate	e of Incorporation of this corporation be amended
by changing the Article thereof n	umbered "One " so that, as
amended, said Article shall be and	d read as follows:
1. The name of the corporation is	Old WBT-SE, Inc.
special meeting of the stockhold upon notice in accordance with the State of Delaware at which m by statute were voted in favor of t THIRD: That said amendment	suant to resolution of its Board of Directors, a ers of said corporation was duly called and held Section 222 of the General Corporation Law of eeting the necessary number of shares as required the amendment.  In the was duly adopted in accordance with the General Corporation Law of the State of
	id corporation has caused this certificate to be
signed this 23rd da	ay of March , 20 <sup>23</sup> .
	By: /s/ Scott Evans  Authorized Officer itle: Chief Executive Officer
1.	ine. Sast Brownit Cities
Nar	me: Scott Evans
	Print or Type

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 11:29 AM 03/24/2023 FILED 11:29 AM 03/24/2023 SR 20231132628 - File Number 7495166

# Assignment of Trademark(s)

Page 5

# Schedule B

Jurisdiction	Serial Number	Mark	Filing Date	Registration Number	Registration Date
USA	90282035	Waybridge	2020-10-27	BLANK	BLANK
Australia	1621396	Waybridge	2021-04-27	1621396	2021-04-27
Canada	1621396	Waybridge	2021-04-27	1621396	2021-04-27
China	1621396	Waybridge	2021-04-27	1621396	2021-04-27
Europe	1621396	Waybridge	2021-04-27	1621396	2021-04-27
India	1621396	Waybridge	2021-04-27	1621396	2021-04-27
Japan	1621396	Waybridge	2021-04-27	BLANK	1999-09-09
UK	WO0000001621396	Waybridge	2021-04-27	WO0000001621396	2021-04-27
USA	90716170	Via Waybridge	2021-05-17	BLANK	BLANK

TRADEMARK REEL: 008357 FRAME: 0400

**RECORDED: 02/29/2024**